under Article III of the United States Constitution. This Court also has jurisdiction over this 

dispute pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 (diversity jurisdiction), in that Plaintiff and Defendant are 

citizens of different states, and the amount in controversy exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000), exclusive of interest and costs. 

26. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant. Defendant resides in New 

York City; Defendant conducts regular business in New York City; and this action arose, 

defamatory statements were made, and abuse occurred, within the Southern District of New